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AN ACT torenumber and amend 441.15 (1) and 441.15 (3) (d@amend 253.13 (1), 441.15 (2) (intro.), 441.15
(2) (a), 441.15 (2) (b), 441.15 (3) (b), 441.15 (4), 655.001 (7t) and 655.005 (2) (&) ceeste 441.15 (1) (a), 441.15
(2) (c), 441.15 (3) (a) 3. and 441.15 (5) of the statut#ating to: the practice of nurse—midwifergroviding an
exemptionfrom emegency rule procedures, and granting rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 253.13 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

253.13(1) BLoob TESTS. The attending physician or
nursecertifiedlicensedunder s. 441.15 shall cause every
infant born in each hospital or maternity home, prior to
its dischage therefromto be subjected to blood tests for
congenitaland metabolic disorders, as specified in rules
promulgatedyy the departmentf the infant is born else
wherethan in a hospital or maternity home, #teending
physician,nurse-certifiedicensedunder s. 441.15 or
birth attendant who attenddtie birth shall cause the
infant, within one week of birth, to be subjected to these
bloodtests.

SeCTION 2. 441.15 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
441.15(1) (intro.) and amended to read:

441.15(1) (intro.) In this section;“the practice

(b) “Practiceof nurse—-midwifery” means the man
agemenbf care-of- a-woman-in-normal-childbirth-and the
provisionof prenatal-intrapartal, postpartal and-nensur

gicalcontraceptive methods-and-care for the mother and

thenewbormwomens health care, pregnanohildbirth,
postpartumcare for newbornsfamily planning, and
gynecologicakervices consistent with the standards of

practiceof the American College dflurse—Midwives
andthe education, training, and experience of the nurse—
midwife.

SecTION 3. 441.15 (1) (a) of the statutes is created to
read:

441.15(1) (a) “Collaboration” means a process that
involves 2 or more healtltare professionals working
togetherand, when necessaip each othés presence,
andin which each health capgofessional contributes his
or her expertise to provide matemprehensive care than
onehealth care professional alone cafeof

SEcTION 4. 441.15 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

441.152) (intro.) No person may engage in thac
tice of nurse-midwifery_unless each of the following
conditionsis satisfied

SecTION 5. 441.15 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

441.152) (a) Wthout-acertificate-issuethe person
is issued a licensky the board under sub. (3) (a).

SECTION 6. 441.15 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

441.15(2) (b) Unless-suciihepractice occurs in a
healthcare facility approved by the board by rule under

sub.(3) (c),-underthe general supervisiorinofollabora
tion with a physician with postgradudtaining in obstet
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rics, and pursuant tofarmal written agreement with that
physician.

SeCTION 7. 441.15 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to
read:

441.15(2) (c) Except as provided in sub. (5) (a), the
personhas in efect the malpractice liability insurance
requiredunder the rules promulgated under sub. (5) (b).

SecTION 8. 441.15 (3) (a) of the statutes is rerum
bered441.15 (3) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

441.153) (a) (intro.) The board shall grantieense
to engage in the practice of nurse-midwifery to pay
sonlicensed as a registered nurse underghixhapter
or in a party state, as defined in s. 441.50 (2) (j), who
meetsdoes all of the following:
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in effect malpractice liability insurance an amount that
is at least the minimum amount specified in rules premul
gatedunder par(b):

1. A federal, state, countyity, village, or town
employeewho practices nurse—midwifery withithe
scopeof his or her employment.

2. A person who is considered to be an employee of
thefederal public health service und& USC 2330).

3. A person whose employer has ifeef malpractice
liability insurance that provides coverage for the person
in an amount that is at least the minimum amount speci
fied in the rules.

4. A person who does not provide care for patients.

(bm) The board shall promulgate rules establishing

1. Submits evidence satisfactory to the board that heine minimum amount of malpractice liability insurance

or she meetshe educational and training prerequisites
establishedy the board for the practice of nurse—mid
wifery and-who-pays

2. Payshe fee specified under s. 440.05 (1).

SecTion 9. 441.15 (3) (a) 3. of thetatutes is created
to read:

441.15(3) (a) 3. If applicable, submits evidence-sat
isfactoryto the board that he or she has fectfthe mal
practiceliability insurance required under the rules-pro
mulgated under sub. (5) (b).

SecTion 10. 441.15 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

441.15(3) (b) On or before the applicable renewal

datespecified under s. 440.08 (2) (a), a person issued a

certificate licenseunder par(a) and practicing nurse—
midwifery shall submit to the board on furnished blanks
a statement giving his or her name, residenaoe, other
informationasthatthe board requires by rule, with the
applicablerenewal fee specified under s. 440.08 (2) (a).
If applicablethe person shall also submit evidence satis
factoryto the board that he or shas in efect the mal
practiceliability insurance required under the rules-pro
mulgated under sub. (5) (b).

SecTioN 11. 441.15 (4) of the statutes is amentied
read:

441.154) A nurse—midwife who discovers evidence
thatany aspect of care involves any complication which
jeopardizeghe health or life ofthanewborn omother
shallimmediatelyrefer the patient to the supervisicmn
sult with the collaboratingphysicianunder sub. (2) (b)-pr
i-that physician-is-unavailable,to-another-physigan
the physicians designee, or make a referral as specified
in a written agreement under sub. (2) (b)

SeECTION 12. 441.15(5) of the statutes is created to
read:

441.155) (a) Except for any of the following, no per

thatis required for a person to practice nurse—-midwijfery
which shall be the same as the amount established by the
boardunder s. 441.16 (3) (e).

SeEcTION 12g. 655.001 (7t) of the statutes is amended
to read:

655.001(7t) “Health care practitioner” means a
healthcare professional, as defined in s. 180.1901 (1m),
whois an employee of a healtiare provider described
in s. 655.002 (1) (d), (edr (f) and who has the authority
to provide health care services that are_not in collabora
tion with a physician under s. 441.15 (2) (buoder the
directionand supervision of a physician or nuasesthe
tist.

SecTION 12r.
amendedo read:
655.005(2) (a) An employee of a health care pro
vider if the employee is a physician or a nurse anesthetist

or is a health care practitioner whe-s pabviding health
careservices that are not in collaboration with a physi
cianunder s. 441.15 (2) (b) ender the direction and
supervisiorof a physician or nurse anesthetist.

SecTioN 13. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) Using the procedunender section 227.24 of the
statutesthe board of nursing may promulgate the rules
requiredunder section 441.15 (5) (b) of the statutes,
createdby this act, for the period before permanent rules
becomeeffective, but not to exceed the period authorized
undersection 227.24 (1) (c) and (2) of the statutes.- Not
withstandingsection227.24 (1) (a) and (2) (b) of the stat
utes,the board of nursing need not provide evidence of
the necessity of preservation of the public peace, health,
safety,or welfare inpromulgating rules under this sub
section.

SecTioN 14. Effective date.
(1) This act takes &fct on the first day of the 7th

655.005 (2) (a) of the statutes is

sonmay practice nurse—midwifery unless he or she hasmonthbeginning after publication.



https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%20233

